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Introduction 

1. By application filed on 12 March 2021, the Applicant, a staff member of the 

United Nations Department of Safety and Security (“UNDSS”), contests the 

decision to impose on him the disciplinary measures of written censure and loss of 

two steps in grade. 

Facts and procedural history 

2. The Applicant commenced employment with the United Nations 

Development Programme (“UNDP”) in New York in 2005. 

3. On 1 June 2018, in accordance with the Secretary-General’s management 

reform, the Applicant’s contract was transitioned to a United Nations Secretariat 

staff contract. At the time of the transition, the Applicant held a fixed-term 

appointment with UNDP as a Field Security Coordination Officer at the United 

Nations Assistance Mission for Iraq (“UNAMI”) at the P-4, step XII level, that was 

due to expire on 24 February 2020. 

4. On 23 September 2018, the Applicant transferred to UNDSS as a Security 

Adviser in Kuala Lumpur, where he is currently stationed. 

5. In 2016, the Applicant was involved in a recruitment process for the hiring of 

a Local Security Assistant (“LSA”) with UNDSS in Sulaymaniyah, Iraq. At the 

relevant time, he reported directly to Mr. H. K., who was the most senior security 

officer in the Kurdistan Region of Iraq and responsible for UNDSS offices located 

in Erbil, Sulaymaniyah and Duhok. 
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7. 
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24. The Tribunal is satisfied that the Administration has established to the 
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28. The Tribunal finds that the Applicant’s attempt to justify his actions does not 

stand. To justify his actions, the Applicant claims that he always acted on 

instructions from his supervisor and hiring manager, Mr. H. K., who should be 

accountable for his instructions to him, and that a waiver on work experience 

required was granted for Mr. D. F. A. and his recruitment was authorized by the 

UNDP Country Manager after the waiver. 

29. However, in the Tribunal’s view, the fact that the recruitment was completed 

under an exceptional waiver does not excuse the Applicant’s conduct. In particular, 

the waiver was requested and provided only in respect of Mr. D. F. A.’s “shortfall 

of experience”. Also, the UNDP Country Manager was not informed of the 

irregularities in the selection process. 

30. Moreover, although the documentary evidence on record shows that the 

Applicant received and acted on instructions from Mr. H. K. to include Mr. D. F. A. 

in the short list of candidates to advance to the next stage of the selection process, 

and shared with him the log-in credentials to the UNDP recruitment database, the 

Tribunal considers that acting under the instructions from one’s supervisor does not 

have any impact on the establishment of the facts, nor does this excuse the 

Applicant from the alleged conduct. 

31. Accordingly, the Tribunal finds that there is evidence that the Applicant 

improperly interfered with the recruitment exercise for the position of LSA 

Sulaymaniyah. 

Failure to report potential misconduct of Mr. H. K. 

32. The sanction letter shows that the Applicant was also sanctioned for his 

failure to report the potential misconduct of Mr. H. K. in respect of his instructions 

to include Mr. D. F. A. in the short list, even though his applicat
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33. The Tribunal notes that the Applicant does not dispute the fact that he did not 

report potential misconduct on the part of his supervisor. However, he claims that 

there was no clear and convincing evidence to show that Mr. H. K. had potentially 

committed misconduct in respect of his instructions to include Mr. D. F. A. in the 

short list. To support his claim, he specifically argues that Mr. H. K. was not subject 

to disciplinary action or sanction, that UNDP HR and Mr. H. K.’s direct supervisors 

were mindful of Mr. H. K.’s instructions to include Mr. D. F. A. in the short list, 

and that at no stage of the recruitment process, did UNDP HR identify any potential 

misconduct by Mr. H. K. or advise that the selection process should have been 

cancelled or the position re-advertised. 

34. However, contrary to the Applicant’s assertion, the evidence on record shows 

that the Organization investigated separately Mr. H. K.’s conduct with respect to 

the recruitment at issue and informed him that had he remained in service, a 

disciplinary sanction would have been imposed. Moreover, there is no evidence that 

UNDP HR and Mr. H. K.’s direct supervisors were aware of Mr. H. K.’s 
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37. The Tribunal further recalls that staff rule 10.1(a) provides that: 

Failure by a staff member to comply with his or her obligations 

under the Charter of the United Nations, the Staff Regulations and 

Rules or other relevant administrative issuances or to observe the 

standards of conduct expected of an international civil servant may 

amount to misconduct and may lead to the institution of a 

disciplinary process and the imposition of disciplinary measures for 

misconduct. 

38. Having found in paras. 24 to 35 that the Applicant improperly interfered with 

the recruitment exercise for the position of LSA Sulaymaniyah and failed to report 

potential misconduct of Mr. H. K., the Tribunal recalls the basic rights and 

obligations of staff, as per the relevant Staff Regulations and Rules: 

Regulation 1.2 

Basic rights and obligations of staff 

… 

General rights and obligations 

 … 

 (b) Staff members shall uphold the highest standards of 

efficiency, competence and integrity. The concept of integrity 

includes, but is not limited to, probity, impartiality, fairness, honesty 

and truthfulness in all matters affecting their work and status; 

… 

 (i) Staff members shall exercise the utmost discretion 

with regard to all matters of official business. They shall not 

communicate to any Government, entity, person or any other source 

any information known to them by reason of their official position 

that they know or ought to have known has not been made public, 

except as appropriate in the normal course of their duties or by 

authorization of the Secretary-General. These obligations do not 

cease upon separation from service; 

… 

Use of property and assets 

 (q) Staff members shall use the property and assets of the 

Organization only for official purposes and shall exercise reasonable 

care when utilizing such property and assets; 



� � ��������� 
���
���
����
����

� � ������������� 
���
����
����

 

Page 10 of 21 

Rule 1.2 

Basic rights and obligations of staff 

… 

General 

… 

 (c) Staff members have the duty to report any breach of 

the Organization’s regulations and rules to the officials whose 

responsibility it is to take appropriate action and to cooperate with 

duly authorized audits and investigations. Staff members shall not 

be retaliated against for complying with these duties. 

… 

Specific instances of prohibited conduct 

… 

 (i) Staff members shall not intentionally alter, destroy, 

falsify or misplace or render useless any official document, record 

or file entrusted to them by virtue of their functions, which 

document, record or file is intended to be kept as part of the records 

of the Organization. 

39. Thus, the Tribunal finds that the Administration correctly determined that: 

a. By moving Mr. D. F. A. to the long list of candidates, despite UNDP 

HR having marked his application as “not under consideration” for lack of 

the requisite work experience, the Applicant did not demonstrate the highest 

standards of integrity, in violation of staff regulation 1.2(b), and intentionally 

altered and/or falsified the records entrusted to him by virtue of his functions, 

in violation of staff rule 1.2 (i); 

b. By acting on Mr. H. K.’s instruction to include Mr. D. F. A. in the 

shortlist of candidates for the LSA Sulaymaniyah position even though 

Mr. D. F. A. did not meet the selection criterion of work experience, and by 

sharing the log-in details for the UNDP HR online platform with Mr. H. K. 

when he was not formally provided such access, the Applicant did not 

demonstrate the highest standard of integrity and did not utilise the assets of 
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Whether the Administration properly considered aggravating and mitigating factors 

46. The Appeals Tribunal has consistently held that the Secretary-General “has 

the discretion to weigh aggravating and mitigating circumstances when deciding 

upon the appropriate sanction to impose” (see, e.g., ����� 2020-UNAT-1024, 

para. 89; ��	�� 2019- UNAT-956, para. 40). However, when exercising such 

discretion, the Secretary-General must consider all relevant factors (see $����	� 
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d. The shortlisting of candidates was not part of his usual work, and he 

could not be expected to appreciate all the relevant considerations and ethics; 
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rendered inapplicable a mitigating factor, namely his acting under the instructions 

of his supervisor. 

60. Therefore, the Tribunal finds that the Administration failed to properly 

consider the above-mentioned mitigating factors in the present case. 

Whether the disciplinary sanction was consistent with past practice 

61. It is well-settled that the principles of equality and consistency of treatment 

in the workplace, which apply to all United Nations employees, dictate that where 

staff members commit the same or broadly similar offences, the penalty, in general, 

should be comparable (see, e.g., ��� UNDT/2011/086, para. 58; see also ,��	�� 

UNDT/2014/106, para. 66; ����������UNDT/2017/039, para. 126). 

62.  Indeed, “there is no gainsaying that, for the interest of justice and the 

principle of legal certainty, the Administration should be consistent with its own 

administrative practices when similar situations are at stake, follow parity principles 

in determining the sanction and make reference to other cases based on analogous 

facts and principles, if need be” (see ��������� 2022-UNAT-1216, para. 60). 

63. Turning to the present case, the Tribunal notes that the sanction letter merely 

states that the USG/DMSPC “considered the past practice of the Organization in 

matters of comparable misconduct”. However, it did not set out any specific “past 

practice of the Organization” nor did it analyse the specific nature of the actions 

that were considered. In his reply, the Respondent argues that the Organization 

takes cases involving improper processes and/or use of UN databases/platforms and 

failure to report misconduct seriously. 

64. The Tribunal is concerned about the Administration’s inadequate and 

improper analysis of the nature and gravity of the conduct at issue. Having perused 

the evidence on record, the Tribunal finds that, under the instruction of his 

supervisor, the Applicant essentially improperly interfered with the recruitment 

exercise for one position, and he failed to report his supervisor’s potential 

misconduct. 
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Organization’s past practice on disciplinary matters also shows that, between 

1 July 2011 and 30 June 2012, two staff members were imposed a sanction of 

censure and requirement to attend training for having acted under the instructions 

of their supervisor to contact potential vendors and irregularly engaged in 

communications with a vendor regarding specifications required by the 

Organization. In determining the sanction for the procurement irregularities in that 

case, the Organization considered that the two staff members acted under 

instructions of their supervisor but did not sanction them for failure to report the 

potential misconduct of their supervisor. 

67. Accordingly, the Tribunal considers that the imposition of two concurrent 
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70. The Tribunal is satisfied that the key elements of the Applicant’s right to due 

process were met in the present case. The evidence on record shows that the 

Applicant was fully informed of the charges against him, was given the opportunity 

to respond to those allegations, and was informed of the right to seek the assistance 

of counsel in his defence. Moreover, before this Tribunal the Applicant did not take 
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Conclusion 

76. In view of the foregoing, the Tribunal DECIDES that: 

a. The disciplinary measures imposed on the Applicant are rescinded; 

b. The Applicant’s case is remanded to the Administration for a proper 

determination of applicable sanction; 

c. Considering the time that has elapsed, the re-determination of the 

Applicant’s sanction must be completed within two months from the date this 

Judgment becomes final and executable; and 

d. All other pleas are rejected. 

(�����	) 

Judge Teresa Bravo 

Dated this 21st day of September 2022 

Entered in the Register on this 21st day of September 2022 

(�����	) 

René M. Vargas M., Registrar, Geneva 

 


